
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 3rd December, 2007, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

2. Revenue and Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring (Pages 1 - 102) 

3. Select Committee: Carers in Kent (Pages 103 - 112) 

4. KCC International Activities Annual Report 2006/07 (Pages 113 - 130) 

5. Kent's Pledge for Children and Young People in Care (Pages 131 - 162) 

6. Strategy for Staff (Pages 163 - 178) 

7. Draft Proposal for a Public Health Observatory for Kent (Pages 179 - 194) 

8. KCC Health Inequalities Action Plan (Pages 195 - 246) 

9. KCC Environment Policy (Pages 247 - 250) 

10. Free Travel for 11 - 16 Year Olds (Pages 251 - 256) 

11. Cabinet Scrutiny and Policy Overview (Pages 257 - 262) 

12. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
(That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 

 

 



 

13. Building Schools for the Future: Update on Evaluation of Final Bids  

 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Friday, 23 November 2007 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



       

REPORT TO: CABINET – 3 DECEMBER 2007 
 

SUBJECT:  REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS, KEY ACTIVITY AND  
   RISK MONITORING 
 

BY:   NICK CHARD – CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
   ANDY WOOD – HEAD OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
   MANAGING DIRECTORS 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
 

Members are asked to: 

§ note the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital budgets,  

§ note the changes to the capital programme, 

§ agree the revenue virements detailed in section 3.6 of this report.  
 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This is the second full monitoring report to Cabinet for 2007-08. The first full monitoring report was 
presented to Cabinet on 17 September 2007. Since the first report there has been a change to the 
portfolio structure with the creation of two new portfolios, Operations, Resources & Skills (CFE) 
and Children, Families & Educational Achievement (CF&EA). These effectively replace the 
previous portfolios for Education & School Improvement and Children & Family Services, however 
Kent Works has also transferred from the Policy & Performance portfolio to the new OR&S (CFE) 
portfolio. In addition, part of the Policy & Performance portfolio has transferred to the Regeneration 
& Supporting Independence portfolio.  

 

1.2 The format of this report is: 

• This summary report highlights only the most significant issues 

• There are 6 reports, each one an annex to this summary, one for each directorate and one for 
Financing Items. Each of these reports is in a standard format for consistency, and each one is 
a stand-alone report for the relevant directorate. 

 

2.  OVERALL MONITORING POSITION 
 

2.1 The net projected variance against the combined portfolio revenue budgets is an underspend of 
£0.9m. Section 3 of this report provides the detail, which is summarised in Table 1a below. 

 

 Table 1a – Portfolio position – net revenue position after management action 
 

 Portfolio Budget

Gross 

Variance

Proposed 

Management 

Action

Net 

Variance

£k £k £k £k

 O,R&S (CFE) * -807,894  +2,649  -1,829  +820  

 CF&EA +104,647  +1,879  -2,144  -265  

 Kent Adult Social Services +271,898  +4,109  -2,194  +1,915  

 E,H&W +121,
[...]
 
Jane Barnes, Head of Adult Services Provider Unit (ASS) (KCC) 

Andrew Hickmott, Head of Childrens Services , West Kent (C, F & E) 

Amanda Hornsby, Policy Officer (C, F & E) 

Barbara Bradley, Policy Manager, Carers (ASS) (KCC) 

8 Aug 2007 

Chris Lovelock, Manager, Swale Carers Centre  

2 x  Young Carers 

Jean Penney, Project Manager , Independent Living (ASS) (KCC)  

Barbara Hagan, Project Manager, Carers Project, Maidstone.  
  

Peter Axton and Alan Thomas,  Carers  

9 Aug 2007 

Kate Gollop, Manager,  Volcare 

Page 105



Hearing 
date 

Witnesses who attending hearing sessions 

15 Aug2007 
Des Sowerby, Joint Direct Learning Disabilities (ASS) (KCC) 

 

 

Sue Graham, District Manager with Lead for Carers (ASS) (KCC) 

 

Clare Martin ,  Head of Supporting People (ASS) (KCC) 

16 Aug 2007 
Ferne Haxby, Carers Lead,  West Kent PCT 

 Chris Belton Head of Adult Social Services- West Kent (ASS) (KCC) 

 
Mike Powe, District Manager – Thanet (ASS) (KCC) 

 
Barbara Bradley, Policy Manager, Carers (ASS) (KCC) 

    

Page 106



Appendix 2 
 

   SELECT COMMITTEE – CARERS IN KENT 

 

Executive Summary and Recommendations 
 

Carers have identified a number of needs as crucial and fundamental in 
supporting them to continue to care. These include breaks from caring, 
adequate respite care for the person being cared for (the client), better 
services from both the local authority and health authority, access to 
information, and greater involvement in decision making relating to the client. 
 
Information is a key priority as carers use it to have choice and control, access 
available services, claim benefits and understand the system. A common 
theme emerged was in relation to the difficulty people have of accessing the 
right information at the right time. Once Carers are ‘in the system’ or known to 
the Carer Support Organisations there was general consensus that access to 
information was good, it was more an issue of finding out about services in the 
[...]
fication: Unrestricted 
 

Summary:   
 

This paper recommends the establishment of a Kent Public 
Health Observatory in liaison with the South East Public Health 
Observatory. This will improve health intelligence to the NHS 
and KCC as an integrated service . The paper outlines the 
principles and functions of the observatory. It provides the 
rationale for a restructure of the current NHS Public Health 
Informatics Service which will be based on a specification for a 
modern integrated health intelligence service. 
 
The service will contribute health improvement and reduction of 
health inequalities by ensuring that Kent has the most efficient 
and effective provision of Public Health Intelligence and 
Knowledge Management services in a defined unit called the 
Kent Observatory for Public Health (KOPH). 
 
A phased approach is proposed to allow for the early 
establishment of the service to gain short term benefits, but also 
allowing for future developments to enhance the service and 
realise its full potential. The new service will be closely aligned 
with KCC priorities and strategic objectives and link closely with 
Public Health across Kent. 

 

For Information 

 
1. Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
 (i) NOTE the report and is asked to AGREE the establishment of the 
Kent Observatory of Public Health and SUPPORT its implementation in due course. 
 
 
 

Meradin Peachey 
Director of Public Health 
Meradin.peachey@kent.gov.uk 
Ext: 4293 

Agenda Item 7

Page 179



Page 180

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PROPOSAL FOR A 
PUBLIC HEALTH 

OBSERVATORY FOR 
KENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 181



 

 
 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 

1. THE BACKGROUND TO THIS PROPOSAL AND THE RATIONALE FOR RESTRUCTURING 
PUBLIC HEALTH INFORMATION SERVICES 
 
1.1 National Antecedents 
1.2 Background to the shaping of PCTs and Public Health intelligence services in Kent.  
1.3 Partner Integration 
1.4 Critical mass and economies of sca
[...]
r of Public Health 

To: Cabinet Meeting – 3rd December  2007 

Subject: KCC Health Inequalities Action Plan 

Classification: (Unrestricted ) 

Summary:  

FOR  DECISION  To agree the KCC Health Inequalities Action Plan process which 
is currently ‘work in progress’ to support the Kent County Council 
Public Health Strategy and as highlighted in the County Council 
debate on 24th July 2007. 

 
Introduction 
 
1. (1) The KCC Health Inequalities Action Plan sets the existing priorities and 
commitment of KCC in tackling health inequalities in Kent.  Reducing Health Inequalities 
and raising the life expectancy of the most socially disadvantaged is the primary aim of the 
KCC Public Health Strategy and indeed is the clear priority of the South East England 
Public Health Strategy.   The Plan is not to incur any new targets or initiatives but to focus 
attention on the range of activities and programmes already in existence.  
 

(2) The report was submitted to Corporate POC on the 8th November as ‘work in 
progress’.  Comments and amendments arising from this meeting have been included in 
this report, particularly promoting the local partnership activities with District Councils and 
Primary Care Trusts.  The Action Plan will be continue to develop in consultation and 
collaboration with all directorates and districts who are continuing to contribute to the 
Action Plan.  Further contributions  to the Plan will continue to be made. 
 

(3) Health Inequalities was a key aspect of the IdeA Peer Review and this is the 
first opportunity to present the Health Inequalities Action Plan to Cabinet. 
 
Health Inequalities Action Plan 
 
2. (1) The Kent Department of Public Health are leading the process to develop a 
Health Inequalities Action Plan that reflects the contribution and commitment of KCC to 
reduce the gap of health inequalities.  The Plan identifies priorities, examples of activities 
that support the priorities and also details of partnership working.   
 

(
[...]
s to this Policy will need to provide a sound business case based on 
whole-life economic, social and environmental costs and benefits. 
 
Kent County Council’s Corporate Environmental Performance Group will oversee provision of advice and 
support, monitoring and reporting.  In particular, the Group will lead embedding of these commitments in 
ISO14001 accreditation for the County Council as a whole by 2010.  The Group will report via the KCC 
Environment Board to the Leader and Chief Executive.   
 
[signed]     [signed] 
Paul Carter     Peter Gilroy 
Leader      Chief Executive 
 
Published [November] 2007. This Policy and its successful implementation will be reviewed annually by 
the KCC Environment Board, escalating any changes as necessary to the Leader and Chief Executive.  

Page 250



 
By: Keith Ferrin, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and 

Waste 
    
                                    Adam Wilkinson, Director of Environment and Regeneration 
 
To:   Cabinet – 3 December 2007 
 
Subject:  Free Travel for 11 – 16 Year Olds 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
This report sets out the progress to date in the introduction of free travel for 11 – 16 
year olds and suggests a programme of additional implementation in 2008 leading to 
a full Kent wide roll out in 2009. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 In September 2006, Kent County Council published “Towards 2010” (T2010) 

with an aspiration to introduce free travel for school children in secondary 
education aged 11 – 16. 

 
1.2 The key policy aspirations of free travel for 11 – 16 year olds are: 
 

• A reduction in peak hour congestion. 

• Improved social inclusion through improved mobility of young people outside 
school hours. 

• Encourage longer term use of public transport by young people.   
 
 
2. Pilot Schemes 
            
2.1       In June 2007 two free travel pilot
[...]
 of the scheme on an open book accounting basis. 
This is largely income from students who previously paid a fare plus the cost 
of providing additional capacity. 

 
2.5 The Kent Freedom scheme has proved very popular in the pilot areas.  

Survey results from Freedom pass holders show that 27% of users previously 
travelling to school by car now use the bus which is most encouraging.  
Impact studies on congestion are being measured and will be reported when 
meaningful results are available.  There is evidence that students are using 
Freedom passes for travel at weekends and evenings which was a key 
aspiration of the Kent Youth County Council. Students also have the travel 
flexibility to use after school clubs which has been greatly appreciated by a 
number of correspondents. 

 
 
3 Promotion 
 
3.1 There have been a number of high profile events to launch and  

promote the Freedom scheme. A specially liveried bus was provided by 
Stagecoach and this has been particularly effective in promoting Freedom in 
Canterbury. Arrangements are being made to use a liveried bus in each of the 
pilot areas next year. A special event was held to mark the issue of the 4000th 
Freedom pass in October, with further events, aimed at the west of Kent 
planned over the next few months.  A promotional film is also available on 
KentTV. 

 
3.2 The involvement of the Youth County Council throughout the introduction of 

Freedom has been particularly helpful and has enable students to participate 
in the various promotional activities. Members of the Youth County Council 
will attend the Cabinet meeting on 3rd December. 

 
3.3 Linked with Freedom is some valuable work on barriers to young people 

travelling on public transport being undertaken within Children, Families and 
Education. Work is being undertaken with Kent Youth County Council 
(Transport committee), to link into and expand work on personal safety, 
particularly on projects dealing with unacceptable behaviour and t
[...]
bus operators and the County Council. It is recommended that 
formal discussions are held with bus operators with a view to extending the 
pilots in June 2008. There is sufficient funding next year to accommodate an 
extension to three/four more District areas. The introduction of smart cards 
would be highly beneficial in operational and monitoring terms.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 254



8 Recommendations 
 

1) Cabinet considers an extension to the pilot schemes in June 2008. 
2) Cabinet agree in principle to pump prime the introduction of smart cards. 
3) Officers consider how efficiencies could be gained once the Freedom scheme 

is rolled out Countywide. 
4) Rail is not included in the additional 2008 schemes. 

 
 

Contact; David Hall 01622 221982 
 
Background Documents; None 

 

Page 255



Page 256

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO:  CABINET   3 December 2007 
BY:   PETER GILROY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
    
 
CABINET SCRUTINY AND POLICY OVERVIEW 
Standing Report to December 2007  
________________________________________________________________  
 
Summary 
 
1. The report provides a summary (in Table 1) of outcomes and progress on 
matters arising from the most recent Cabinet Scrutiny Committee (CSC) 
meeting held on 24 October 2007.  

2. The work programme for Select Committee Topic Reviews was reviewed in 
depth by Policy Overview Co-ordinating Committee (POCC) at its meeting 
held on 5 November 2007. The revised programme and current status of 
each topic review are shown in Table 2.  

Recommendations 
 
3. To note  
(i) progress on actions and outcomes of the meeting of Cabinet Scrutiny 

Committee held on 24 October 2007 as set out in Table 1,  
(ii) the present programme and status of Select Committee Topic Reviews 

following the meeting of POCC held on 5 November 2007. 
 

 
Background Documents: None  
Contact Officer:  John Wale 01622 694006 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 257



Cabinet 3 December 2007   

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 3 December 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, 
Mr K G Lynes and Mr C T Wells 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Gilroy (Chief Executive), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), 
Mr A Wilkinson (Managing Director - Environment and Regeneration), 
Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health) and Mr A Wood (Head of Financial 
Management) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Revenue and Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring  

(Item. 2 - Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, and Mr Andy 
Wood, Head of Financial Management.) 
 
(1) This was the second full monitoring report to Cabinet for 2007-08.  The first 
report was presented to Cabinet on 17 September 2007 and since then there has 
been a change to the portfolio structure which was detailed in the report.  Mr Chard 
said that the net projected variance against the combined portfolio revenue budget 
was currently an underspend of £0.9m.  However, the revenue projection, before 
management action, was a pressure of £9.149m, the breakdown of which on a 
portfolio basis was detailed in the Cabinet report.  On the Highways Capital 
Maintenance Budget, the County Council had lost some £5m of grant which could 
only be made up through supported borrowing.  On the Capital Budget there are a 
number of good reasons why some projects had not yet proceeded and these were 
detailed in the Cabinet report.  Mr Woods said that the pressures identified within 
the budget are being dealt with through management actions with other pressures 
being identified for inclusion in the Medium Term Plan.  Mr Ferrin said that as a 
result of the Local Transport Plan Settlement, the County Council had not been 
able to afford to take up some £2.1m of supported borrowing and that next year it 
was expected that would increase to some £7.m. 

(2) Mr Carter said that a joint independent report had been commissioned on 
Asylum and that would be submitted to Government in January 2008.  In the 
meantime a helpful letter had been received from Government and he was hopeful 
that there may be a resolution to this issue by the end of January 2008.   

(3) Cabinet:- 

(a) noted the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital 
budgets; and 



 

2 

(b) the changes to the capital programme and agreed the revenue 
virements as detailed in Section 3.6 of the report. 

 
 

2. Select Committee: Carers in Kent  
(Item. 3 - Report of the Select Committee with a covering report by Mr K Lynes). 
(Mr L Christie (Chairman of the Select Committee) together with Mr D Hirst and Mr 
G Koowaree were present for this item) 

(1) Mr Lynes paid tribute to the work of all carers, particularly young carers, and 
also thanked the Select Committee for its report and its recommendations which he 
said needed to be considered very carefully. 

(2) In introducing the report of the Select Committee Mr Christie paid thanks to 
Members of the Committee and to the officers who had supported it in its work.  He 
said some of the Select Committee’s recommendations, could be taken forward 
immediately but some were more strategic and would require Government support.  
Carers themselves had identified a number of needs as crucial and fundamental in 
supporting them so they can continue to care.  These included breaks from caring, 
adequate respite care for the person being cared for (the client) better services 
from both the local authority and health authority, access to information and greater 
involvement in decision making relating to the client.  Mr Christie spoke in particular 
about the impact of being a young carer and the significance that can have only a 
small proportion of young carers in Kent access the young carers projects and it 
was estimated that only a small proportion of young people accessing these 
projects are known to services.  It was therefore important to recognise that other 
than education, young carers may not access services provided by local authorities 
and could lack the knowledge about the services which were available.  Of the 
range of recommendations put forward in the report, Mr Christie highlighted 
Recommendation 5 which speaks about district social services teams helping to 
overcome issues around core management and helping to bring about 
improvements to response and accessibility of team members.  Recommendation 8 
talks about the need for having a multi-agency adult carers strategy and for that to 
be progressed as a priority.  Issues around young carers were addressed 
specifically in Recommendations 9, 10 and 11 and these spoke about the need to 
ensure that awareness was raised within schools to increase the understanding of 
what it meant to be a “young carer” and to find ways to identify and support these 
young people and also to have a clearly identified lead professional for young 
carers.  There was also a need to ensure that there were clear responsibilities and 
referral pathways for young carers between Kent Adult Social Services, and the 
Children, Families and Education Directorate and other agencies to ensure that 
protocols were developed as a matter of urgency.  In finalising his comments, Mr 
Christie said that the role of carers in the community had come to the top of the 
political agenda and he wanted to see KCC actively contribute to the Government’s 
Green Paper and wished to see the establishment of a cross-party group which 
could take that work forward.  In their statements both Mr Hirst and Mr Koowaree 
supported Mr Christie in his thanks for the work and support which the Select 
Committee had received and also emphasised the need to give further support to 
carers and in particular, young carers.  Mr Badman said that he welcomed the 
report and highlighted a number of actions some of which were already in place 
which he believed would go someway to addressing the issues highlighted 
particularly in relation to young carers.  Mr Wells said that moving responsibility for 
children into the Children Families and Education Directorate had made it easier to 



 

3 

identify young carers and to support them in their role and he very much welcomed 
the report and its findings.  Mr Mills also said that he welcomed the report and its 
timing was right as it came at a time when the County Council was moving 
positively forward with its partners to develop appropriate strategies to support 
carers. 

(3) Mr Gilroy said that he welcomed the report and said that its message about 
access to services and support was critical.  The whose issue of carers was one of 
great importance and the problems around these issues needed to be addressed 
by radical solutions.  He said the Government needed to re-think expenditure in this 
field and give individuals and families their own purchasing power.  On the 
particular issue of young carers, Mr Gilroy said he very much supported the view 
that there needed to be easy access to professional help and advice 24 hours a 
day and agreed with Mr Christie that that needed to be taken forward in partnership 
with the Government. 

(4) Discussion concluded with Mr Carter thanking the Members of the Select 
Committee for their report which would be discussed further at the County Council 
meeting on 13 December 2007. 

 
 

3. KCC International Activities Annual Report 2006/07  
(Item. 4 - Report by Mr Alex King, Deputy Leader and Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief 
Executive) 
 
(1) Mr Marsh said that International Activities Annual report 2006/07 covered a 
diverse range of international work in which KCC was involved.  The International 
Unit may be a small one but its work left a large footprint of activity which KCC 
could justifiably be proud of.  Mr Gilroy said that as the report demonstrated how 
KCC was actively involved in international activities not just within Europe but also 
in America where it continued to grow and develop its partnership with the state of 
Virginia.  KCC was also developing links with China where the economic and social 
drivers behind its rapid and ongoing development meant there were significant 
opportunities for KCC.  A strategy for engagement would be developed and 
implemented during 2008. 

(2) Following further discussion, Cabinet noted the contents of the 2006/07 
Annual Report and approved the draft International Strategy as appended to the 
Cabinet report. 

 
 

4. Kent's Pledge for Children and Young People in Care  
(Item. 5 - Report by Mr Graham Badman, Managing Director, Children, Families 
and Education) 
 
(1) This report described the work that had been undertaken to develop Kent’s 
Pledge for Children and Young People in and leaving care, which had been 
undertaken by a multi-agency/professional working group on behalf of the Looked 
After Children Review Steering Group. 

(2) Following discussion Cabinet agreed to the commitment outlined in the 
Pledge and noted that the Pledge would be implemented from 1 April 2008. 



 

4 

 
 

5. Strategy for Staff  
(Item. 6 - Report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader of the County Council and Amanda 
Beer, Director of Personnel and Development) 
 
(1) Amanda Beer said that this report set out information on KCC’s Strategy for 
Staff, charted the progress which had been made and outlined the current key 
priorities and challenges.  She particularly highlighted the work which is being 
undertaken in order to ensure continued improvement in the Council’s People 
Management Framework and to developing the Reward Strategy and strengthening 
the link between performance and reward.  She also said that KCC was committed 
to having a confident and high performing work force which reflected the population 
served and clear action plans were being put in place in order to achieve that.  She 
also spoke about the partnerships which KCC continued to develop in this area and 
the increasing work with HR partners in other public sector organisations aimed a 
delivering workforce solutions for Kent, not just KCC. 

(2) During the course of discussion, Mr Carter said he very much welcomed this 
report and the very clear policies which were being developed to the benefit of KCC 
and its staff. 

(3) Cabinet then noted the achievements against the Strategy for Staff 
objectives, endorsed the key priorities identified in paragraph 3 of the report and 
noted that the latest version of the Strategy for Staff as appended to the Cabinet 
report would now be circulated. 

 
 

6. Draft Proposal for a Public Health Observatory for Kent  
(Item. 7 - Report by Mr Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Meradin Peachey, Director of Public Health) 
 
(1) This report detailed the steps being taken to establish a Kent Public Health 
Observatory in liaison with the South East Public Health Observatory.  This would 
improve health intelligence to the NHS and KCC as an integrated service.  Mr 
Gibbens said that establishing this service would contribute to the health 
improvement and reduction of health inequalities by ensuring that Kent had the 
most efficient and effective provision of public health intelligence and knowledge 
management services and was an example of the way KCC was leading on these 
issues with its health partners.  Through the establishment of the Observatory, 
information would be available about health issues down to ward level and would 
help identify pockets of need and health inequalities.  He said this was very much 
work in progress and a phased approach was proposed to allow for the early 
establishment of the service to gain short term benefits, but also for allowing for 
future developments to enhance the service and realise its full potential.  The 
service would be closely aligned with KCC priorities and strategic objectives and 
link closely with public health across Kent. 

(2) Cabinet note the report and agreed to the establishment of the Kent 
Observatory of Public Health and its implementation as described in the Cabinet 
report. 

 
 



 

5 

7. KCC Health Inequalities Action Plan  
(Item. 8 - Report by Mr Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Meradin Peachey, Director of Public Health ) 
 
(1) Mr Gibbens said that this report was first submitted to the County Council’s 
Corporate Policy Overview Committee at the beginning of November as “work in 
progress” and that comments and amendments arising from that meeting had been 
included in this current report, and the Action Plan would continue to develop in 
consultation and collaboration with all Directorates and Districts.  Health 
Inequalities was a key aspect of the IDeA Peer Review and this was the first 
opportunity to present the Action Plan to Cabinet.  Meradin Peachey said that the 
intention of the Action Plan was not to incur any new targets or initiatives but to 
focus attention on the range of activities and programmes already in existence and 
to achieve that through close partnership working with district councils and health 
colleagues. 

(2) Following further discussion, Cabinet agreed the draft Health Inequalities 
Action Plan and noted that there would be further reports to Cabinet as this work 
evolved. 

 
 

8. KCC Environment Policy  
(Item. 9 - Report by Mr Keith Ferrin, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways 
and Waste and Amanda Honey, Managing Director Communities) 
(Carolyn McKenzie was present for this item and spoke during the course of 
discussion) 

(1) Mr Ferrin said that the Council’s Environment Policy covered its own estate, 
operations, activities and decision making.  It was therefore related to but separate 
from the Council’s wider commitments to protect and enhance Kent’s environment 
as a whole.  The policy reflected key strategic KCC policy issues, but it was also 
driven by the pace and speed of the agenda being set by the Government.  The 
Government was setting its own targets and imperatives which would impact on the 
work which the County Council was undertaking and it may be that its own policies 
would in time need to go further than those currently being proposed.  Amanda 
Beer said that the policy demonstrated the way KCC was leading by example within 
its own organisation and was a clear statement as to its commitment to improving 
its corporate environmental performance.  Carolyn McKenzie highlighted the range 
of work and activity which was being undertaken within the Council which she said 
would be regularly reviewed and reported to Cabinet on an annual basis. 

(2) Cabinet noted and supported the contents of the report, agreed the KCC 
Environment Policy and delegated authority to the Managing Director for 
Communities in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways 
and Waste to approve the revised waste target. 

 
 

9. Free Travel for 11 - 16 Year Olds  
(Item. 10 - Report by Mr Keith Ferrin, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways 
and Waste and Mr Adam Wilkinson, Director of Environment and Regeneration) 
 
Mr David Hall of the Environment and Regeneration Directorate was present for this 
item together with Mr Oliver Rowlinson of the Kent Youth County Council) 



 

6 

(1) This report set out the progress to date in the introduction of freedom travel 
for 11 to 16 year olds and suggested a programme of additional implementation in 
2008.  Mr Ferrin said that the two free travel pilot schemes called the Kent Freedom 
scheme were introduced in Tonbridge/Tunbridge Wells and Canterbury in June 
2007.  These pilot areas were chosen on the basis of complexity of the transport 
arrangements to the secondary school catchment areas and the high levels of 
congestion which was evident at peak times.  The scheme had proved very popular 
in the pilot areas and survey results showed that 27% of users previously travelling 
to school by car now used the bus which was most encouraging.  Impact studies on 
congestion were being measured and would be reported when meaningful results 
were be available. There was also, evidence that students were using Freedom 
passes for travel at weekends and evenings which was a key aspiration of the Kent 
Youth County Council.  Additional bus capacity had also been provided by bus 
operators in the pilot areas to cope with the extra demand and doubts expressed at 
the outset about child behaviour had not materialised.  Therefore, the key 
aspirations of the scheme had been met in that there had been reductions in peak 
hour congestion, there has been improved social inclusion through improved 
mobility of young people outside schools hours and there were encouraging signs 
that young people were making longer term use of public transport.  The Scheme 
had there been successful and well received and this success was underpinned by 
the partnership working which had been between the bus operators and the County 
Council.  Mr Ferrin said that the County Council had been asked to consider 
extending the scheme to cover 16-18 year olds but there was not sufficient funding 
to do that so a pathfinder bid had been submitted to Government. 

(2) Mr Oliver Rowlinson said that the Kent Youth Council very much welcomed 
this project which since its inception in the pilot areas had proved to be a 
considerable success.  On behalf of the Youth Council he paid thanks to Kent 
County Council and Kent Highways Services for taking this initiative forward and 
said the Youth County Council was pleased to note that a bid had been submitted 
for Pathfinder funding.  Mr Hall said that the pilot schemes had proved very 
successful and were both being run to budget.   

(3) Mr Carter said he looked forward to the expansion of the scheme to other 
pilot areas and said that as a direct result of its work in this area Kent County 
Council had been awarded the prestigious Transport Authority of the Year Award.  
He therefore placed on record his congratulations on behalf of Cabinet to all who 
had been involved in this achievement. 

Cabinet agreed:- 

(a) an extension to the pilot scheme in June 2008; 
 
(b) to the principle of pump-priming the introduction of smart cards; 
 
(c) officers be asked to consider how efficiencies could be gained once 

the Freedom scheme was rolled out countywide; and 
 
(d) rail be not included in the additional 2008 scheme. 

 
 

10. Cabinet Scrutiny and Policy Overview  
(Item. 11 - Report by Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive) 
 



 

7 

(1) This report provided a summary on the outcomes and progress on matters 
arising from the meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held on 24 October 
2007.  The work programme for Select Committee Topic Reviews was reviewed by 
the Policy Overview Co-ordinating Committee at its meeting on 5 November 2007 
and the revised programme and current status of each Topic Review was set out in 
the report. 

(2) At the conclusion of the meeting, Mr Carter placed on record his 
congratulations to KCC staff who had been working with Swindon Council over the 
past four years which had now obtained two stars for its Adult Social Ser vices.  In 
addition, KCC’s own Adult Social Services had once again received the highest 
rating of three stars and it was the hoped that the recent review of its Supporting 
People Commissioning Body services would be favourable.  

 
11. Building Schools for the Future: Update on Evaluation of Final Bids  

(Item. 13) 
 
Before the commencement of business the Chairman announced that Item 13 on 
the agenda – Building Schools for the Future had been withdrawn and there would 
be a report to the meeting of Cabinet on 17 December 2007. 

 
 
 


